NY G83035

October 19,  2000

CLA-2-63:RR:NC:TA:351 G83035  

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 6307.90.9989; 9403.90.8040  

Ms. Cecilia Castellanos

Western Overseas Corporation

1855 Coronado Ave.

Long Beach, CA 90804

RE:
The tariff classification of a “Super Dream Rider” and a “Soft Bed Rail” from China.

Dear Ms Castellanos:


In your letter dated September 26, 2000, on behalf of Tomy Corporation, you requested a tariff classification ruling.


The submitted literatures depict a “Super Dream Rider, item number 8355 and a “Soft Bed Rail.”  The “Super Dream Rider” is a baby carrier designed to carry a baby on a person’s back.  It is constructed using nylon woven fabric, foam padding and textile straps mounted onto a metal frame.  It features a storage compartment with a zipper closure.


The “Soft Bed Rail” is made of a metal frame covered with textile fabric.  It is mounted between the mattress and box spring to safeguard children from rolling off the bed. 


The applicable subheading for the “Super Dream Rider” will be 6307.90.9989, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for other made up articles . . . Other.  The rate of duty will be 7 percent ad valorem.


The applicable subheading for the “Soft Bed Rail” will be 9403.90.8040, HTS, which provides for other furniture and parts thereof: Parts: Other: Other, of metal.  The rate of duty will be free.   


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Mitchel Bayer at 212-637-7086.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division




